

Report Staff Report The Corporation of the City of Brampton 2021-11-24

Date: 2021-09-20

Subject: Request to Begin Procurement of Maintenance Services for Street Lighting and Park and Pathway Lighting for a Two (2) Year Period

Contact: Van Thai, Street Lighting Coordinator, Roads Maintenance and Operation and Fleet Division, Public Works and Engineering Department 905-874-3504 (Vanthuong.thai@brampton.ca)

Report Number: Public Works & Engineering-2021-1153

Recommendations:

- THAT the report from Van Thai, Coordinator, Street Lighting, Road Maintenance, Operations and Fleet, Public Works and Engineering, dated September 20, 2021 to the Council Meeting of November 24, 2021 re: Request to Begin Procurement of Maintenance Services for Street Lighting and Park and Pathway Lighting for a Two (2) Year Period be received; and
- **2.** THAT the Purchasing Agent be authorized to commence the procurement for Maintenance Service of Street Lighting and Park and Pathway Lighting

Overview:

• This report seeks Council approval to commence the procurement of Maintenance Services of Street Lighting and Park and Pathway Lighting for a Two (2) year period with Three (3) additional One (1) year renewal periods.

Background:

The City of Brampton has contracted with the current maintenance contractor for the period August 1st, 2017 to May 31, 2019, with option for three (3) one (1) year extensions to provide routine and emergency maintenance of street lighting, pathway lighting and related devices throughout The City.

Current Situation:

The current contract will be expired on May 31, 2022. A procurement process is required in order to award a new contract commencing on June 1, 2022 for a Two (2) year period with Three (3) additional One (1) year renewal periods.

Corporate Implications:

Financial Implications:

Sufficient funding has been identified in the 2021 operating and capital budgets within the Public Works and Engineering Department for the current contract. Departmental staff will ensure that sufficient funds are requested through subsequent budget submissions for the new contract, subject to Council approval.

Purchasing Comments:

A public Procurement Process will be conducted and the Bid submission shall be evaluated in accordance with the published evaluation process within the bid document. Purchase approval shall be obtained in accordance with the Purchasing By-law.

All communication with Bidders involved in the procurement must occur formally, through the contact person identified in the Bid Document.

Other Implications:

Term of Council Priorities:

Living the Mosaic – 2040 Vision:

This report directly aligns with the vision that Brampton will be a mosaic of sustainable urban places, complete neighborhoods and safe, integrated transportation.

Conclusion:

This report recommends that the Purchasing Agent be authorized to commence the procurement process for Maintenance Services of Street Lighting and Park and Pathway Lighting as described in this report.

Authored by:

Van Thai

Coordinator, Traffic Street Lighting Road Maintenance Operations and Fleet Public Works and Engineering

Approved by:

Jason Schmidt-Shoukri, BSc Arch Eng. MPA Commissioner, Public Works and Engineering Reviewed by:

Shane Beirnes Supervisor, Street Lighting Road Maintenance, Operation & Fleet Public Works and Engineering

Submitted by:

David Barrick Chief Administrative Officer

Attachments: